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  Welcome to the small circle of individuals who, if we 

are to be absolutely precise, demand slightly more of a watch 

than absolute precision. Appreciation of a watch is more than 

mere appreciation of the correct time. It is enthusiasm for an 

ingenious idea. For the interplay between precision and imagin-

ation. Between time and timelessness. Between boundaries and 

infinity. Between laws to which the entire world is subject, and 

taste, which cannot be dictated to anyone. That is why, since 

1868, we have been devoting rather more of our time to watches 

that must not only run with absolute precision but which also, with 

every passing second, exert a fascination with the great achieve-

ments of master craftsmanship: a fascination with new inventions 

of a technical, material or formal nature, even if they are con-

cealed in minute details that are perhaps not even visible. You are 

now the owner of a beautiful new example of this IWC tradition. 

We would like to congratulate you on your choice and send you 

our best wishes for the time you will spend with your watch, which 

perhaps cannot be described with any greater accuracy than it is 

here.

iwc management
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the technical refinements of the  

pilot’s watch mark xvi i

Your IWC watch shows you the time in hours, minutes and sec-

onds together with the date. The mechanical movement with 

automatic winding has 21 jewels (synthetic rubies) and a power 

reserve of approximately 42 hours when fully wound. Your Pilot’s 

Watch Mark XVII is protected by a sapphire glass of hardness 

grade 9 on Mohs’ scale. The glass is retained securely in the case 

at low pressure, for example when a drop in air pressure occurs 

at extreme altitudes. Your watch is water-resistant 6 bar. The soft-

iron inner case provides protection against magnetic fields. To en-

sure that this extraordinary watch continues to perform faultlessly 

in the future, it is essential to observe a few important operating 

instructions.
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1 Hour hand

2 Minute hand

3 Seconds hand

Date display 4

Screw-in crown 5

3

2

4

5

1



— 8 — 

pilot’s watch mark xvi i

functions of the crown

x  —  Normal position (screwed in)

0  —  Winding position

1  —  Date setting

3  —  Time setting

normal position

This watch has a screw-in crown. Screwing the crown in to  

its normal position (X) prevents the inadvertent adjustment of  

the time or date and also acts as a double seal to prevent water 

from seeping into the case. To release the crown, unscrew it by 

turning it to the left, where it automatically assumes position 0, 

the winding position. By depressing the crown in position X and 

turning it to the right at the same time, it is screwed down firmly 

again and secured.

x 0 1 2
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winding position

With the crown in the winding position (0), you can also wind the 

automatic movement by hand. A few revolutions of the crown are 

enough to start the movement. However, it is better to wind the 

watch by turning the crown through approximately 20 revolutions 

as this will ensure maximum accuracy.

date setting

If a month has fewer than 31 days, you will need to set the date 

manually to the first day of the following month. Release the 

screw-in crown and pull it out to position 1. You can now set the 

date by turning the crown to the left (rapid advance). You should 

not use the rapid-advance function between 8 p.m. and 2 a.m. 

because the movement automatically advances the date during 

this period.
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t ime setting

Pull out the crown to position 2. This will stop the movement. 

To set the time accurately to the second, it is best to stop the 

movement as the seconds hand passes 60. Now move the 

minute hand a few minute strokes beyond the time to be set. 

Then position the minute hand by moving it gently backwards until 

it is exactly above the correct minute stroke. This ensures that 

the minute hand begins to move immediately when you restart 

the movement. To start the seconds hand, push in the crown to 

position 0. When setting the time, please be aware of the date 

change, which always takes place at 12 midnight. If this change 

has already taken place at 12 noon, you must move the hands 

forwards by 12 hours.

Important: Although the watch is water-resistant in positions 0, 

1 and 2, the crown should always be screwed in again for normal 

use (position X).
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reading the time in the dark

Both the dial and the hour and minute hands of your watch have 

luminescent elements that allow you to read the time effortless-

ly, even in total darkness. The distinctive triangle at 12 o’clock 

serves as a reference point. 

adjusting and setting the metal bracelet  

The metal bracelet has been designed so that you can easily ad-

just it to the size of your wrist. You can make this adjustment 

yourself by removing or adding individual bracelet links. Further-

more, for your personal convenience, this bracelet has an innova-

tive fine adjustment system, permitting you to extend or reduce 

the length of the bracelet quite simply by up to 6 millimetres, de-

pending on your needs. To increase the length of bracelet, press 

the button with the IWC logo and pull the bracelet slightly apart. 

To shorten it, push it together in the area of the clasp; here the 

button does not need to be pressed. 
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taking the bracelet apart

Open the folding clasp by pressing the button on the side. Lay 

the bracelet with the outside on a firm base. To avoid scratch-

ing the bracelet and base, place a cloth underneath the brace-

let. Using the special tool provided, you can now push down the 

securing pin at the desired point of separation and, at the same 

time, slide the bracelet link outwards (1). Now slide the opposing 

external bracelet link away from the bracelet with both the pivot 

pins, without pushing down its securing pin (2). The bracelet is 

now separated (3).

determining how many links to remove 

Place the watch with the folding clasp closed around your wrist 

and use the overlap to estimate the number of surplus bracelet 

links that you can now remove as described below. If you need 

to shorten the bracelet by several links, we recommend removing 

the same number of links from each half of the bracelet, if pos-

sible, to ensure that the clasp can be worn more or less in the 

centre of the wrist.
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Please observe the following recommendation: Generally 

the size of your wrist will increase during the course of the day, 

depending on temperature and physical exertion. Before you re-

move individual bracelet links, depending on the time of day you 

should have the fine adjustment system on the clasp closed (in 

the morning) or open (in the evening).

1

2

3

5

4

6
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removing individual links and attaching 

the bracelet

Repeat steps 1 to 3 at the distance from the first point of separ-

ation you have just determined.

Remove the unnecessary links and reassemble the shortened 

bracelet. When reassembling the central link, make sure that the 

outside is still facing downwards. 

Reinsert the external link with both the pivot pins, which was re-

moved at the beginning, back into the bracelet (4). Now you can 

slide the opposing external bracelet link back into the bracelet 

until it lies flush, by simultaneously pressing down its securing  

pin (5).

To finish, check that the securing pins are sitting correctly (6). 

These must be brought up flush with the upper edge of the  

external links.

Keep the surplus links and separating tool in a safe place for use 

in any adjustment at another time.
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water-resistance 

The water-resistance of IWC watches is stated in bar and not 

in metres. Metres, which are often used elsewhere in the watch 

industry to indicate water-resistance, cannot be equated with dive 

depth because of the test procedures that are frequently used. 

Water-resistance shown in metres provides no indication as to 

actual use of the watch in the presence of moisture and wet-

ness, and in or under water. Recommendations for use in connec-

tion with the water-resistance of your watch can be found on the  

Internet at www.iwc.com/water-resistance. Your authorized IWC 

Official Agent will also be pleased to provide you with information.

To ensure that your watch continues to function perfectly, you 

should have it checked by an IWC service centre at least once  

a year. Your watch should also be tested after exposure to un-

usually harsh conditions. If the tests are not carried out as stipu-

lated, or if the watch is opened by unauthorized persons, IWC will 

accept no warranty or liability claims.

Recommendation: Your authorized IWC Official Agent must carry 

out a water-resistance test whenever your IWC watch is opened 

and serviced.
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note

Leather is a natural and permeable material. Make sure, therefore, 

that the high-quality leather strap does not come into contact 

with water, oily substances, solvents, cleaning agents or cosmetic 

products. This way you can prevent discoloration and premature 

ageing of the material.

HOW OFTEN SHOULD MY WATCH BE SERVICED?

The optimal service cycle for your IWC timepiece is exclusive to 

your watch and unique lifestyle. The 

necessary interval between services will be determined by your 

individual wearing habits; frequency of wear, your environment/

s, and the intensity of physical activity you engage in. Your fine 

mechanical timepiece is an extension of yourself and will run well 

for as long and smoothly as it is treated. Therefore, we simply 

recommend you to continue wearing your watch for as long as 

pleases you and to only entrust it for a service if you notice a 

deviation from the regular performance, function or timekeeping. 

It will then be our pleasure to reinstate the premium performance 

with the suitable service.

Effective from October 2011.
Technical specifications subject to change.
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我的腕表应多久接受一次维护保养等服务？

您的IWC万国表腕表应当多久维护一次取决于腕表本身的具体情况以及您

具体的生活方式，例如您个人的佩戴习惯、佩戴频率、您所生活的环境以

及您所从事体力活动的强度。您的高端机械腕表是您“自我”的延伸，它

是否能长久、顺畅、出色地运转取决于它的“待遇”。因此，我们的建议

是：只要您愿意，您可以一直戴着您的腕表，只有当发现它在性能、功能

或走时方面出现问题时，再将其送修维护即可。那时我们会非常乐意通过

恰当的检修和维护使您的腕表恢复卓越性能。
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腕錶應多久保養一次？

您的IWC萬國錶腕錶最佳保養週期取決於您的腕錶與個人生活風格。保養

之間所需的間隔視乎您個人的佩戴習慣，包括佩戴頻率、所在環境以及活

動的強度。精密的機械錶是您個人的延伸，只要妥善照顧便能長時間順暢

運行。因此，我們建議您依據個人喜好決定佩戴腕錶的時間，並於發現正

常性能、功能或計時表現有所偏差時使用保養服務。我們樂於透過合適的

保養服務回復其優越的性能。
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時計はどれくらいの間隔でメンテナンス整備する必要がありますか？

最適な修理の頻度は、時計ごと、またお客様のライフスタイルによって

異なります。また、着用頻度、使用環境、着用時の動きの激しさといっ

た着用習慣によっても左右されます。精密な機械式時計はお客様の身体

の一部のようなものですので、丁寧に扱えばそれだけ長い間、しかも狂

いなく作動致します。弊社では、ご自分で満足いただける限りそのまま

お使いになり、性能、機能、あるいは精度に何らかの違和感があった時

点でメンテナンスを依頼されるようお勧めしております。ご依頼をお受

けしましたら、適切な修理を施し、本来の最高の性能を取り戻すように

いたします。







— 61  — 

pilot’s watch mark xvi i

	 	 Добро	 пожаловать	 в	 узкий	 круг	 лиц,	 которые,		

говоря	абсолютно	точно,	хотят	от	своих	часов	немного	боль-

шего,	 чем	 просто	 абсолютная	 точность.	 Оценка	 часов	 по		

достоинству	–	больше,	чем	ценность	знания	точного	време-

ни.	 Это	 восторг,	 вызываемый	 оригинальностью	 идеи.	 Вза-

имодействием	 между	 точностью	 и	 воображением.	 Между	

временем	и	вечностью.	Между	границами	и	бесконечностью.	

Между	законами,	которым	подчиняется	весь	мир,	и	вкусом,	

который	 никто	 и	 никому	 диктовать	 не	 вправе.	 Вот	 почему,	

начиная	с	1868	года,	мы	посвящаем	большую	часть	нашего	

времени	 часам,	 которые	 должны	 не	 только	 точно	 идти,	 но	

от	 них	 каждую	 секунду	 должно	 исходить	 очарование	 вели-

ких	 достижений	 и	 совершенного	 мастерства:	 очарование		

новых	 изобретений	 в	 области	 техники,	 материалов	 или	 ди-

зайна,	даже	если	они	скрыты	в	мельчайших	деталях,	которые,		

возможно,	даже	не	видны.	Теперь	Вы	являетесь	владельцем	

прекрасного	современного	примера	этой	традиции	IWC.	Мы	

хотели	бы	искренне	поздравить	Вас	с	этим	выбором	и	поже-

лать	всего	наилучшего	 за	 то	время,	 которое	Вы	проведете,	

наслаждаясь	Вашими	часами,	которые,	вероятно,	невозмож-

но	описать	более	точно,	чем	это	сделано	здесь.

Руководство 	 iwc
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технические хаРактеРистики  

часов pilot ’s  watch  mark  xvii

Ваши	 часы	 IWC	 показывают	 время	 в	 часах,	 минутах	 и	 се-

кундах,	 а	 также	 дату.	 Часовой	 механизм	 с	 автоматическим	

подзаводом	оснащен	21	камнем	 (синтетическими	рубинами)	

и	имеет	запас	хода	около	42	часов	при	полном	заводе.	Ваши	

часы	Pilot’s	Watch	Mark	XVII	защищены	сапфировым	стеклом	

со	 степенью	 твердости	 9	 баллов	 по	 шкале	 Мооса.	 Стекло	

прочно	 держится	 в	 корпусе	 даже	 в	 условиях	 резкого	 пони-

жения	 атмосферного	 давления	 на	 больших	 высотах.	 Водо-

непроницаемость	 часов	 составляет	 6	 бар.	 Внутренний	 кор-

пус	из	мягкого	железа	обеспечивает	защиту	от	воздействия	

магнитных	 полей.	 Для	 обеспечения	 безупречной	 работы		

часов	необходимо	соблюдать	несколько	важных	инструкций	

по	эксплуатации.
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1	 Часовая	стрелка

2	 Минутная	стрелка

3	 Секундная	стрелка

Указатель	даты	 4

Завинчивающаяся		 5

заводная	головка

3

2

4

5

1
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Функции заводной головки

x  —  Нормальное	положение	(завинчена)

0  —  Положение	завода

1  —  Установка	даты

2  —  Установка	времени

ноРмальное положение

Эти	 часы	 имеют	 завинчивающуюся	 заводную	 головку.		

Заводная	 головка	 в	 нормальном	 положении	 (положение	 X)	

предотвращает	 непреднамеренную	 регулировку	 времени	

или	даты	и	обеспечивает	двойную	защиту	от	проникновения	

воды	в	корпус.	Заводная	 головка	отвинчивается	поворотом	

влево	и	автоматически	переходит	в	положение	0	(положение	

завода).	Прижав	заводную	головку	к	корпусу	в	положение	X	

и	 одновременно	 повернув	 вправо,	 ее	 можно	 снова	 плотно		

завинтить	и	зафиксировать.

x 0 1 2
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положение завода

Когда	 заводная	 головка	 находится	 в	 положении	 завода		

(положение	 0),	 автоматический	 механизм	 можно	 завести	

вручную.	Нескольких	поворотов	головки	достаточно	для	за-

пуска	 механизма.	 Однако	 для	 максимальной	 точности	 хода	

желательно	завести	механизм	полностью,	повернув	головку	

примерно	на	20	оборотов.

установка даты

Если	в	месяце	меньше	31	дня,	 переведите	дату	 вручную	на	

первый	день	следующего	месяца.	Отвинтите	завинчивающу-

юся	заводную	головку	и	установите	ее	в	положение	1.	Теперь	

Вы	можете	установить	правильную	дату	вращением	заводной	

головки	 влево	 (функция	 быстрой	 установки).	 Во	 избежание	

повреждения	механизма	смены	даты	и	дня	недели	не	реко-

мендуется	 пользоваться	 функцией	 быстрой	 установки	 даты	

в	промежутке	между	20.00	и	02.00	часами,	так	как	в	течение	

этого	периода	происходит	автоматическая	смена	даты.
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установка вРемени

Установите	заводную	головку	в	положение	2.	При	этом	меха-

низм	остановится.	Для	установки	времени	с	точностью	до	се-

кунды	рекомендуется	остановить	механизм,	когда	секундная	

стрелка	дойдет	до	отметки	60.	Теперь	переведите	минутную	

стрелку	 на	 несколько	 делений	 дальше	 требуемой	 отметки.	

После	этого	плавно	верните	минутную	стрелку	назад,	точно	

на	требуемую	отметку.	Благодаря	таким	действиям	минутная	

стрелка	придет	в	движение	сразу	же	после	запуска	часово-

го	 механизма.	 Для	 возобновления	 хода	 секундной	 стрелки	

верните	 заводную	 головку	 в	 положение	 0.	 При	 установке	

времени	помните	о	смене	даты,	 которая	всегда	происходит	

в	полночь	(24.00).	Если	дата	поменялась	в	12	часов	дня,	не-

обходимо	перевести	стрелки	на	12	часов	вперед.

важное примечание:	 Несмотря	 на	 то,	 что	 часы	 сохраня-

ют	 водонепроницаемость	 в	 положениях	 0,	 1	 и	 2,	 заводную		

головку	 необходимо	 всегда	 полностью	 завинчивать	 для		

нормального	использования	часов	(положение	X).
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контРоль вРемени в темноте

Циферблат	и	обе	стрелки	часов	снабжены	светящимися	эле-

ментами,	которые	позволяют	легко	узнать	время	даже	в	пол-

ной	 темноте.	Большой	 треугольник	около	отметки	12	 часов	

служит	точкой	отсчета.	

подгонка и РегулиРовка  

металлического бРаслета 

Устройство	 металлического	 браслета	 позволяет	 легко	 от-

регулировать	 его	 под	 размер	 запястья.	 Это	 можно	 сделать	

самостоятельно	 путем	 снятия	 или	 добавления	 отдельных	

звеньев	 браслета.	 В	 целях	 дополнительного	 удобства	 этот	

браслет	 оснащен	 новейшей	 системой	 точной	 регулировки,	

позволяющей	 с	 легкостью	 увеличить	 или	 уменьшить	 его	

длину	 максимум	 на	 6	 миллиметров.	 Для	 увеличения	 дли-

ны	 браслета	 нажмите	 на	 кнопку	 с	 логотипом	 IWC	 и	 слегка		

растяните	браслет.	Для	уменьшения	длины	сдвиньте	вместе	

звенья	браслета	около	застежки;	при	этом	кнопку	нажимать	

не	нужно.	
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РазбоРка бРаслета

Откройте	 раскладывающуюся	 застежку	 нажатием	 боковой	

кнопки.	 Положите	 браслет	 на	 твердую	 поверхность	 лицевой	

стороной	вниз.	Во	избежание	появления	царапин	на	брасле-

те	 или	 поверхности,	 подстелите	 под	 браслет	 салфетку.	 При		

помощи	специального	инструмента	нажмите	предохранитель-

ную	кнопку	в	желаемом	месте	разъединения	и	одновременно	

отсоедините	звено	браслета	(1).	Затем	отсоедините	находяще-

еся	напротив	парное	наружное	звено	вместе	с	двумя	штифта-

ми,	 не	 нажимая	 предохранительную	 кнопку	 (2).	 Ваш	 браслет	

разобран	(3).

опРеделение количества лишних звеньев 

Наденьте	 часы	 с	 закрытой	 застежкой	 на	 запястье	 и	 опре-

делите	 количество	 лишних	 звеньев,	 которые	 можно	 снять	

с	браслета	 (как	описано	ниже).	 Если	необходимо	 укоротить	

браслет	 на	 несколько	 звеньев,	 то	 рекомендуется	 снять		

одинаковое	количество	звеньев	с	каждой	стороны	браслета	

так,	 чтобы	 застежка	 располагалась	 примерно	 на	 середине	

запястья.
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пожалуйста, выполняйте нижеследующие рекомендации: 

Как	правило,	объем	запястья	к	концу	дня	увеличивается	под	

влиянием	температуры	и	физического	напряжения.	В	зависи-

мости	от	времени	суток	механизм	точной	регулировки	брас-

лета	 на	 застежке	 необходимо	 закрыть	 (утром)	 или	 открыть	

(вечером),	прежде	чем	снимать	звенья	с	браслета.

1

2

3

5

4

6
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снятие звеньев и сбоРка бРаслета

Повторите	действия	1	-	3	на	некотором	расстоянии	от	перво-

го	места	разъединения.

Снимите	 лишние	 звенья	 и	 соедините	 концы	 укороченного	

браслета.	 Соединяя	 центральные	 звенья,	 убедитесь	 в	 том,	

что	браслет	лежит	лицевой	стороной	вниз.	

Вставьте	 обратно	 в	 браслет	 снятое	 ранее	 наружное	 звено	

вместе	 со	 штифтами	 (4).	 Затем,	 удерживая	 нажатой	 предо-

хранительную	 кнопку,	 присоедините	 к	 браслету	 парное	 на-

ружное	 звено,	 следя	 за	 тем,	 чтобы	 их	 края	 располагались	

заподлицо	(5).

По	окончании	убедитесь	в	том,	что	предохранительные	кноп-

ки	находятся	в	правильном	положении	(6).	Они	должны	вер-

нуться	 вверх	 и	 расположиться	 заподлицо	 с	 поверхностью	

браслета.

Сохраните	лишние	звенья	и	инструмент	в	безопасном	месте	

для	проведения	последующих	регулировок.
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водонепРоницаемость 

Водонепроницаемость	часов	IWC	обозначается	не	в	метрах,	а	в	ба-

рах.	Цифры	в	метрах,	часто	использующиеся	в	часовой	индустрии	

для	обозначения	водонепроницаемости,	не	могут	быть	приравне-

ны	к	глубине	погружения	из-за	процедуры	производимых	тестов.	

Обозначение	в	метрах	не	указывает	на	действительную	возмож-

ность	использования	часов	в	условиях	сырости,	влажности,	в	воде	

или	под	водой.	Рекомендации	по	использованию	в	зависимости	от	

водонепроницаемости	Ваших	часов	Вы	можете	найти	в	Интерне-

те	по	адресу	www.iwc.com/water-resistance.	Официальные	агенты		

IWC	также	готовы	предоставить	такую	информацию.

Для	обеспечения	безотказного	функционирования	Ваших	часов	

Вы	 должны	 проверять	 их	 работу	 в	 сервисном	 центре	 IWC	 как	

минимум	раз	в	год.	Также	необходимо	проводить	осмотр,	если	

часы	подвергались	воздействию	экстремальных	нагрузок.	Если	

данные	осмотры	не	проводятся,	как	оговорено	выше,	или	если	

часы	открывались	посторонними	лицами,	IWC	не	принимает	ни-

какие	претензии	и	снимает	с	себя	все	гарантии	и	обязательства.

Рекомендация:	 уполномоченный	 официальный	 представи-

тель	 IWC	 должен	 проводить	 тест	 на	 водонепроницаемость	

каждый	раз	после	вскрытия	корпуса	часов	IWC	и	проведения	

сервисного	обслуживания.
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пРимечание

Кожа	–	натуральный	и	водопроницаемый	материал.	В	связи	

с	этим	избегайте	контакта	ремешка	из	высококачественной	

кожи	 с	 водой,	 маслянистыми	 веществами,	 растворителями,	

моющими	 или	 косметическими	 средствами.	 Это	 поможет	

Вам	 предотвратить	 обесцвечивание	 и	 преждевременный		

износ	материала.

КАК ЧАСТО СЛЕДУЕТ ОТДАВАТЬ ЧАСЫ НА 

ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ?

Оптимальная частота проведения сервисного обслуживания Ваших 

часов IWC зависит от конкретного изделия и Вашего образа жизни. 

Необходимый интервал между обслуживаниями определяется 

Вашими индивидуальными привычками, частотой ношения часов, 

условиями эксплуатации и уровнем Вашей физической активности. 

Приобретенные Вами изысканные механические часы станут 

продолжением Вашей личности и при соответствующем уходе будут 

служить Вам долгие годы. Поэтому мы рекомендуем Вам носить их 

так часто, как Вам этого хочется, и обращаться за сервисным 

обслуживанием лишь в том случае, если Вы заметите какие-либо 

неполадки во время эксплуатации, нарушения работы функций или 

точности хода. Мы с удовольствием восстановим безупречный ход 

Ваших часов, осуществив необходимое обслуживание.

Документ	действителен	с	октября	2011	года.
Технические	спецификации	могут	изменяться.
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